Amending an Order in Council Appointing Five Non-elective Members of the North Canterbury Catchment Board

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of October 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Order in Council, dated the 3rd day of August 1949 and published in Gazette of 4 August 1949, Volume II, page 1626, appointing five non-elective members of the North Canterbury Catchment Board, as amended by Order in Council dated 18 May 1959 and published in Gazette of 21 May 1959 at page 646, by deleting "District Soil Conservator, Department of Agriculture, Christchurch" and substituting "Fields Superintendent, Department of Agriculture, Christchurch".

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 75/5)

Amending an Order in Council Appointing Non-elective Members of the Wairarapa Catchment Board

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of October 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL
PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control
Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by
and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council,
hereby amends the Order in Council, dated the 3rd day of
August 1949 and published in Gazette 4 August 1949,
Volume II, page 1625, as amended by the Order in Council
dated the 12th day of February 1962 and published in
Gazette, 15 February 1962, No. 12, page 303, appointing
non-elective members of the Wairarapa Catchment Board
and further amended by Order in Council dated 28 August
1963 and published in Gazette, 29 August 1963, at page 1233,
by deleting "District Soil Conservator, Department of Agriculture Palmerston North" and substituting "Fields Superin
tendent, Department of Agriculture, Palmerston North".

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 75/9)

Amending an Order in Council Appointing Five Non-elective Members of the Rangitikei Catchment Board

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of October 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Order in Council, dated the 3rd day of August 1949 and published in Gazette of 4 August 1949, Volume II, page 1625, appointing five non-elective members of the Rangitikei Catchment Board, as amended by Order in Council dated 18 May 1959 and published in Gazette of 21 May 1959 at page 646, by deleting "District Soil Conservator, Department of Agriculture, Palmerston North" and substituting "Fields Superintendent, Department of Agriculture. Palmerston North" ture, Palmerston North"

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 75/10)

Amending an Order in Council Appointing Five Non-elective Members of the Southland Catchment Board

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of October 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council,

hereby amends the Order in Council, dated the 3rd day of August 1949 and published in *Gazette* of 4 August 1949 at page 1625, appointing five non-elective members of the Southland Catchment Board, as amended by Order in Council dated 11 March 1963 and published in *Gazette* of 21 March 1963 at page 369, and further amended by Order in Council dated 5 August 1964 and published in *Gazette*, 13 August 1964, at page 1283, by deleting the words "Instructor in Agriculture (Soil Conservation), Department of Agriculture, Invercargill", and substituting the words "Fields Superintendent, Department of Agriculture, Invercargill".

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 75/12)

Directing the Laying Out of Access Ways in the City of Wellington at a Width of More Than 12 ft but Not More Than 20 ft

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 22nd day of September 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 8 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs that the width of the proposed access ways described in the Schedule hereto shall be more than 12 ft, but not more than 20 ft.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XI, Port Nicholson Survey District, City of Wellington, described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

0 0 19.82 Section 66, Evans Bay District; edged red on plan M.O.W. 19605 (S.O. 23895).
 0 0 20.47 Section 111, Evans Bay District; edged red on plan M.O.W. 19781 (S.O. 25180).

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 23/381/18/8; D.O. 20/1/11)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of October 1965

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the use and benefit of the Roman Catholic Church generally as a church and presbytery site.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated and described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

2 1 16.9 Panguru X2 Block, situate in Block XVI, Whangape Survey District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/516)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 22nd day of September 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.